RESOLUTION NO.

- 1 [Accept-Expend Equipment]
- 2

7

Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to
retroactively accept and expend telephone analysis software valued at approximately
\$60,000 made available through the Technology Transfer Program, Office of National
Drug Control Policy, Counterdrug Technology Assessment Center (ONDCP/CTAC).

8 WHEREAS, The Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco desires to 9 accept, install, staff, utilize and maintain awarded telephone analysis software from resources 10 made available in part through the Technology Transfer Program, Office of National Drug 11 Control Policy, Counterdrug Technology Assessment Center (ONDCP/CTAC); and, 12 WHEREAS, The utilization of this counterdrug technology software will provide material 13 evidence to greatly assist law enforcement efforts to disrupt the illicit drug markets and

14 associated homicides; now, therefore, be it

15 RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police of the city and County of San Francisco is 16 authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept, install, 17 utilize and maintain awarded telephone analysis software from the ONDCP/CTAC: and be it 18 FURTHER RESOLVED, That The Chief of Police of the City and County of san 19 Francisco is authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the 20 necessary Technology Transfer Program Agreement for this project including any extensions, 21 funding augmentations from the Office of National Drug Control Policy, Counterdrug 22 Technology Assessment Center, or amendments thereof; and be it 23 FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is agreed that any liability arising out of the 24 performance of this transfer of technology, including civil court actions for damages, shall be

the responsibility of the grantee and the authorizing agency; and be it

Police Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

| 1 | FURTHER RESOLVED, That the software received hereunder shall not be used to | |
|---------|---|------------|
| 2 | supplant expenditures controlled by the Board of Supervisors. | |
| 3 | FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to | |
| 4 | supplant expenditures controlled by the Board of Supervisors. | |
| 5 | | |
| 6 | | |
| 7 | Recommended: | Approved: |
| 8 | | Mayor |
| 9 10 | Heather J. Fong | Approved: |
| 11 | Chief of Police | Controller |
| 12 | | |
| 13 | | |
| 14 | | |
| 15 | | |
| 16 | | |
| 17 | | |
| 18 | | |
| 19 | | |
| 20 | | |
| 21 | | |
| 22 | | |
| 23 | | |
| 24 | | |
| 25 | | |
| | | |

Police Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS